Fair value measurement (continued)

		  Level 3 fair value

		  The following table shows a reconciliation of Level 3 fair values:

Group and Company  2021  2020

 RM’000  RM’000

Unquoted investments

At 1 January  15,285  20,172

Purchases  -  450

Disposal  (7,200)  -

Fair value loss recognised in other comprehensive income  (5,615)  (5,337)

At 31 December  2,470  15,285

		  The fair value of unquoted equity investments have been estimated based on the net assets of the investees, which
are used as a proxy for their fair value.

		  In the previous financial year, the fair value of unquoted equity investments was estimated using comparison
method for investments that derived the significant majority of their value from underlying property holdings and
DCF techniques for all other investments.

		  The DCF model under income approach incorporates unobservable inputs, such as forecast cash flows, the cost of
capital, long term growth rates and long term operating margins.

		  The table below illustrates the impact on the fair value arising from the key unobservable inputs.

		  Sensitivity analysis

Group and Company
	 Other comprehensive
	 income

2020  Increase  Decrease

 RM’000  RM’000

Cost of capital (0.5% movement)  (164)  180

Long term growth rate (0.5% movement)  199  (182)

Long term operating margin (1.0% movement)  81  (81)

Price per square foot (0.5% movement)  34  (34)

		  The estimated fair value would increase/(decrease) if the long term operating margin or price per square foot is
higher/(lower).

ECM Libra Group Berhad   ANNUAL REPORT 2021 117

notes to the financial statements continued

32.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

	 The Group and the Company are exposed to a variety of financial risks, which include credit risk, market risk and liquidity
risk.

	 The Board of Directors is responsible for managing the Group’s and the Company’s financial risks and has appointed
the Board of Audit and Risk Management Committee (“BARMC”) to oversee the effectiveness of the Group’s and the
Company’s risk management policies and processes.

	 The Group’s and the Company’s overall risk management is carried out through internal control processes and is being